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DEVELOPMENT CONTROL SECTION 

DELEGATED PLANNING DECISION 

Application No:
15/01345/COU
Location:
Loran House, 106A Albert Avenue, Anlaby Road, Kingston Upon Hull

HU3 6QE

Proposal:
Change of use from residential carehome to 16 self contained flats (for over 55s)

Fee Paid:
£6160
Fee Checked 1: JW
Fee Checked 2: 



Consultation Checked:


Recommended by: 

Date: 


Authorised by: 

Date: 


Target date  21.12.2015

Extension of time agreed to: 
1)         
2)         
3)         
Over 8/13 weeks because 

PRINT DECISION NOTICE

Proof-read by: 


Date: 


Final Check by: 


Date: 


Decision Notice issued on: 



Time taken (days)…………………….

Delegated Reports Only 

Application No.
15/01345/COU

Address:
Loran House, 106A Albert Avenue, Anlaby Road, Kingston Upon Hull

HU3 6QE

Dates: - 
Neighbour consults expire:
01.12.2015



Site notice consults expire:
07.12.2015


Press consults expire:




Date on Weekly List:

06.11.2015



Target date



21.12.2015
Member/Area Committee comment received 

Yes - (if so, inform of decision and/or committee date - including if deferred) 

No 
Extension of time agreed to (insert date):


SUMMARY
-
Change of use from care home to self contained flats for over 55s

-
Comment received.

-
Recommended for conditional approval.

SITE

Residential care home on east side of street located behind residential properties fronting Albert Avenue. 
PROPOSAL

Change of use from residential carehome to 16 self contained flats (for over 55s)

Relevant PLANNING HISTORY

Various related to extensions to residential care.

REPRESENTATIONS 

Environmental Protection – no comments received
Flood Team – no objections
Highways Development Control – no objection subject to conditions re parking for cycles and motorcycles
Environment Agency – no objection subject to conditions re finished floor levels, flood proofing measures, and flood gates.
Comment received from a neighbour expressing concern about access across car park and possibility of blocking access to own property

APPLICANT’S CASE

The application includes a Flood Risk Assessment.

PLANNING FRAMEWORK

Joint Structure Plan (June 2005): -
None directly relevant

Local Plan (May 2000 - saved policies 27 September 2007): -

Identified in the Local Plan as an existing area of predominantly housing and ancillary uses to be safeguarded. 
M29 - (a) Development allowed if access, servicing and parking satisfactory. 

(b) Traffic generation and road safety must be acceptable.

H1 - Allow housing subject to detailed considerations

H12 – (a) Allow conversions to flats and HMOs if

(i)
dwelling larger than 110sqm for flats

(ii)
dwelling larger than 150sqm for HMOs

(iii)
standard of accommodation acceptable

(iv)
parking standards met

(v)
will not result in an overconcentration of uses

(b) Extensions to increase households not allowed

(c) Council will monitor conversions and prepare local policies where problems experienced.

Area Action Plans

Newington and St Andrew’s Area Action Plan – Adopted February 2010

NaSA 1 - development posing risk to NaSA vision not permitted

NaSA 7 - policies for Albert Avenue area

NaSA 10 - housing provision and choice
Other Material Considerations:-

Only use for more complex cases but can include things such as 

National Planning Policy Framework

None directly relevant

Safer Places- the Planning System and Crime Prevention (ODPM/Home Office, 2003)

Where proposed development would undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety and the concerns are relevant to land use planning, the application could be refused planning permission where refusal is consistent with the development plan
PLANNING APPRAISAL

The property is currently in use as a care home with capacity for 35 residents. The proposal is to convert to 16 self contained flats aimed at the over 55s. The proposal retains a communal lounge and communal conservatory, a communal entrance way, a laundry and two shared rooms.
The proposal would comprise 5 two bedroom flats and 11 one bedroom flats.
The floor space in the flats ranges from a minimum of 30sqm for a one bedroom flat to 68 sqm for one of the two bedroom flats.
The proposal does not include any external alterations.
Equalities

This proposal has been considered against the duty of the Council to consider equality   issues.  This development is considered to comply with these requirements because the flats are as accessible as the bedrooms were in the previous use.
Biodiversity

Given the details of the proposal and the characteristics of the site it is considered that there would be no adverse impact on areas or species of ecological significance.

Crime and Disorder

Given the nature of the proposal it is considered that there would not be, or likely to be, an increase in crime or disorder or the potential for such an increase.

Energy efficiency and renewables

No implications.

Flood Risk

This area is identified as High Risk low hazard (Zone 3a(i)) by the Environment Agency, flood risk issues can be addressed by conditions relating to floor levels, flood proofing and flood gates.  

Design and Conservation
There are no design issues with the proposal.

Parking and Access
The premises are accessed from Albert Avenue along a shared access to a car park to the rear of 104 and 106 Albert Avenue. The proposal makes provision for 9 parking spaces and cycle parking. Access to the rear of 104 and 106 Albert Avenue will be retained. 

The proposal is close to well served public transport routes and other facilities. The proposal generates the need for 24 parking spaces applying parking standards in the Local Plan. 

As the site is close to public transport links and other facilities and in a sustainable location, the reduced parking provision is acceptable.   
Conclusion
Subject to conditions the proposal complies with relevant policies in the Local Plan and there are no material considerations to suggest determination other than in line with policy.
DMPO Article 31 Statement

The local planning authority have worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner based on seeking solutions to problems arising in relation to dealing with the planning application in the following way(s):

Discussing potential solutions with the applicants during the determination of the application; 

RECOMMENDATION

That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: -
1) Det 1B (Development to accord with approved plans)

[15/039/05, 05a, 06, 07]

2) Det 2a (Time limit – Full application)
3) The use approved shall not commence until secure cycle parking facilities have been provided in accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The cycle parking shall subsequently be retained in its entirety for such use. In order to ensure adequate secure provision for cyclists and to comply with policies M33, BE1 and BE12 of the Local Plan). [ A pre-commencement condition is required to ensure the cycle parking details are of a suitable design and available before the use begins].
4) The use approved shall not commence until parking facilities for motor cycles, mopeds and scooters have been provided in accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The parking facilities shall subsequently be retained in their entirety for such use. In order to ensure adequate provision for motor cyclists and to comply with policies M19, M29 and BE1 of the Local Plan). [A pre-commencement condition is required to ensure the motor cycle parking details are of a suitable design and available before the use begins].
5) The development permitted by this planning permission shall only be carried out in accordance with the approved Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) by Minster Designs dated 06/11/15 and email and revised floor plans dated 21/12/15 (15/039/05a) and the following mitigation measures detailed within the FRA:

a. Finished floor levels of the ground floor are set no lower than the existing level of 150mm above ground level in the old part of the building and a ground floor  finished level of no lower than the existing level of 300mm above ground level in the new part of the  building.

b. If the finished floor levels of the existing old part of the building cannot be raised above the existing level of 150mm above ground level then flood proofing methods are required to be incorporated to at least 450mm above the finished floor level of the ground floor to meet the 600mm of total flood protection in the Hull CC Local Flood Risk Standing Advice. For the new parts of the building where ground floor finished level has been indicated as 300mm above ground level 300mm of flood proofing is required.
c. Flood gates provided to external doors shall be to a height of at least 600mm above ground level
The mitigation measures shall be fully implemented prior to occupation and subsequently in accordance with the timing / phasing arrangements embodied within the scheme, or within any other period as may subsequently be agreed, in writing, by the local planning authority (To protect the development against existing and future flood risk and to comply with Local Plan Policies G2 and ME11).
